joint resolutions of the two branches of the legislature, and to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for such amount as he shall determine to be due and payable upon such account or claim, in favor of the party to whom the same shall be due and payable, which sum shall be paid by the state treasurer upon such warrant, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, from the fund to which the same may be properly chargeable.

SECTION 2. There is hereby annually appropriated Appropriation. out of any money in the state treasury, belonging to the several funds therein recognized, a sufficient amount to carry into effect the provisions of this act.

Approved April 8, 1865.

CHAPTER 286.

[Published May 8, 1865.]

AN AOT to extend the time for the collection of bourity taxes in the town of Belgium, in the county of Ozaukse.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senats and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The time for the collection of the bounty July 1. taxes in the town of Belgium, in the county of Ozaukee, and for making return thereof to the treasurer of said county, is hereby extended until the first day of July, 1865.

SECTION 2. Said bounty tax when collected, may Applications be applied and paid for the support of the families of drafted men, or to substitutes for drafted men, credited to said town on its present quota, not exceeding two hundred dollars each.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1865.